
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David 

Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and 
Councillors Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, 
McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 

David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and Alison 
Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob Stephen and 1 
vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 19 June 2023 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet in the 
Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2023 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid 
meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 March 2023 - for approval  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

 9.1. Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map - CUS/23/185  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 PARTNERSHIP APPROACH ARRANGEMENTS 

 

 10.1. Aberdeen Scientific Services Lab Move - RES/23/184  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 WORKFORCE STRATEGIES 

 

 11.1. Developing the Young Workforce Apprenticeship / Internship Update - 

CUS/23/153  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 11.2. Microsoft Dynamics 365- People and Change Journey - CUS/23/182  (Pages 

41 - 50) 
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 12.1. Policies for People Update - CUS/23/186  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 



 

 
 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 13.1. Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update January to March 2023 - 

COM/23/173  (Pages 59 - 80) 
 

 13.2. Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress Update - CUS/23/187  

(Pages 81 - 108) 
 

 ESTABLISHING AND PROMOTING VALUES FOR THE ORGANISATION 

 

 14.1. Equality and Diversity Action Plan - CUS/23/163  (Pages 109 - 120) 
 

 
 

IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact  

Stephanie Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 13 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors 
Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, McLeod, 
Thomson and van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor David Cameron, the Lord 
Provost). 
 
Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson 
and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); and Fiona 
Sales (UCATT). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener advised that Councillor Massey was replacing the late Councillor 
Mackenzie on the Committee.  He welcomed Councillor Massey however noted that it was 
unfortunate that the reason he was now attending the Committee was due to such sad 
circumstances. 
 
The Convener added that he wished to note the sad passing of Mike Middleton, who had 
previously been one of the GMB Trade Union Advisers on the Committee, paying tribute 
to the service that Mike had given to the Council and to the GMB.  Councillor Macdonald 
added that Mike had been a real gentleman, deeply rooted in his family and in his Trade 
Union work.  Councillor Boulton further noted Mike’s constant smile and that he had 
always dealt with people with good grace no matter the issue being discussed, and that 
she hoped Mike’s family took consolation from how well regarded he was.  Finally, Ms 
Robertson added her tribute to Mike on behalf of UNISON. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 January 2023 
for approval. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8516&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13 March 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
At this juncture, the Convener advised that due to the relatively low volume of business 
on the agenda for the meeting of 15 May 2023, he proposed to cancel that meeting in 
terms of Standing Order 7.3, and move any reports to the next meeting of the Committee 
to be held on 26 June 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planners for the delays to item 4 (Mental Health 

Action Plan Annual Update) and item 6 (Whistleblowing Policy); 
(ii) to agree to remove items 10 (Employee Assistance Scheme / Occupational Health 

/ Sickness Absence Six Monthly Update) and 31 (Developing Young Workforce / 
Employability Update); 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner; and 
(iv) to note the cancellation of the meeting of 15 May 2023, and that all expected 

business would instead transfer to the meeting of 26 June 2023. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2022 - COM/23/078 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
presented statistical health and safety performance information for the three month 
reporting period October to December 2022 to provide Members with the opportunity to 
monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report, including the statistics 
around incidents of unacceptable behaviour.  There was further discussion around the 
differing requirements by Health and Safety Executive inspectors and the request for 
paper records to be made available on site when electronic records were already 
available. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
13 March 2023 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord was liaising with the Health and 

Safety Executive in relation to the differing expectations of inspectors in terms of 
paper records and electronic records; 

(ii) to note that officers would review the colour scheme used in the graphs to ensure 
that there was consistency between graphs relating to similar information; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
EAS ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE, OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE 
ANNUAL UPDATE JANUARY 2022 - DECEMBER 2022 - CUS/23/080 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided 
by Time for Talking and VIVUP during the last 12 month period January to December 
2022; and a further update on the Occupational Health and Absence data for the period 1 
January to 31 December 2022. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee consider the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would keep the committee apprised of progress with the 

absence improvement work being undertaken through the Performance Board, 
including any specific areas included with the action plan and the impact of any 
initiatives being undertaken; 

(ii) to note that officers would present a report to Committee later in the year in respect 
of communication and engagement with staff; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION - PROGRESS REPORT UPDATE - 
CUS/23/079 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
set out the employee information which had been presented as part of the 2023 Equality 
Outcomes Progress Report to the Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee at its meeting 
on 8 March 2023, and provided assurance on work being undertaken to meet the Council’s 
employer Equality Outcomes in line with the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the employee information update presented as part of the 2023 Equality 

Outcomes Progress Report presented to Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee 
attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2; and 

[...]
ng staff portal 

• CMT Boards 

• Council Committees 

• Corporate Management Team (CMT) 

• Data Protection processes and Information 

Governance including DPIAs 

• Employment Legal Team 

• Consultation and legislative tracker to horizon scan 

for changes in the law 

• Risk Appetite Statement 

• Business Continuity Sub-Group 

• Employee Data Forum   

across school leadership and learning and 

teaching 

• GTCS/SSSC- set out registration requirements for 

specific parts of the workforce 

• Employer Accreditations including Quality of 

Working Lives, Investors in Young People, 

Disability Confident, Defence Employer 

Recognition Scheme, Equally Safe at Work 

• Benchmarking through Local Government 

Benchmarking forum (LGBF) measuring 

indicators such as cost of HR gender profile and 

workforce profile across all 32 Local Authorities 

(Statutory Performance Indicators) 

• Staffing Watch Report 

• Internal Audit – Staff Resourcing – August 2022 

• Internal Audit – Attendance Management – 

October 2022 

• Internal Audit – PVG and Disclosure Checks – 

April 2023 

 

 

P
age 24



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 26 June 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Aberdeen Scientific Services Lab Move 

REPORT NUMBER RES/23/184 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 

REPORT AUTHOR Hazel Stevenson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report will give a high level summery of Aberdeen Scientific Services Labs’ 

(ASSL) move to the James Hutton Institute and the benefits to staff and the 
service 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the progress and achievement of Aberdeen Scientific 

Services Labs’ (ASSL) move to James Hutton Institute, the engagement with 
team members throughout this change and the benefits and opportunities 
realised for staff through this. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory (ASSL) is on
[...]
uments/s137871/DYW%20and%20Employability%20Programme%20Final.pdf
http://councilcommittees/documents/s137871/DYW%20and%20Employability%20Programme%20Final.pdf
mailto:lstrachan@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 26 June 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Microsoft Dynamics 365- People and Change Journey 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/182 

DIRECTOR Andy Macdonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Lindsay MacInnes and Craig Falconer 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to Staff Governance Committee the change journey to date for staff 

in introducing Dynamics 365 as our Client Relationship Management tool 
across Social Care. Also, to compliment and develop on the update given via 
the report to Education and Children's Services Committee in January of this 
year.  

 
1.2. To provide background, context, and next steps for this journey. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 note the change journey and the adoption and change management tools and 

methods used within this in embedding Dynamics 365; 
 
2.2. note the engagement techniques, including end-user co-design, which have fed 

into the development of the tool and its roll-out as part of the overall approach 
to workforce engagement as we move through transformation and include 
these approaches in the implementation of the Workforce Delivery Plan; 

 
2.3. note the meeting of our commitments within that plan, specifically around 

ensuring the right skills are in place, with the right support and that Empowered 
people will take effective decisions to meet the needs of our customers and, 
with the effective use of data and digital, allow limited public resources to be 
targeted; and 

 
2.4. note that this innovative use of Dynamics 365 for Social Work has resulted in 

the project being a finalist at this year’s Local Government Chronicle awards. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

[...]
ttps://aberdeencitycouncilo365-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/sdunsmuir_aberdeencity_gov_uk/Ec5eFY-DuUpPsf45IHuxI8sBZrBeNq1iIfM73rU6vCOgcQ


 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 26 June 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Policies for People Update 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/186 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5; 2.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the application to date of the revised Managing 

Discipline, Managing Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the data provided regarding the usage and application of the policies; 
 
2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer People and Organisational Development to 

undertake a deep dive of the data to identify areas, managers and employees 
who would benefit from additional support and early intervention to prevent 
escalation of issues;  

 
2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer People and Organisational Development to take 

action to reduce the length of time currently being taken at each stage of the 
policies as set out in paragraph 3.16 below; and 

 
2.4 Instructs the Chief Officer, People and Organisational Development to report 

disciplinary, grievance and dignity and respect at work data to the Staff 
Governance Committee on an annual basis.  

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
Background 

 
3.1 The revised Managing Discipline Policy was approved by Committee on 7 June 

2021 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Staff Governance Committee, 07/06/2021 14:00 
(aberdeencity.gov.uk) 

 
3.2 The revised Managing Grievances Policy and the Dignity and Respect at Work 

Policy were approved by committee on 28 September 2021 (Public Pack)Agenda 
Document for Staff Governance Committee, 28/09/2021 14:00 (aberdeencity.gov.uk)  

Page 51

Agenda Item 12.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g7567/Public%20report
[...]
safe, 
protected from harm and supported where 
necessary, which would include employees of the 
Council. Ensuring that people policies are in place 
and applied appropriately and consistently should 
assist with employee relations in the organisation, 
ensuring that conduct issues are efficiently 
addressed and that employees are supported when 
undergoing the procedure. This should indirectly 
assist with employee mental health and wellbeing 
allowing them to function both in employment and at 
home. 
 

 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 
Assessment 

 

Not required 

 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 

 

Other Not required 

 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 N/A 
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 N/A 
 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Kirsten Foley 

Title Employee Relations & Wellbeing Manager 

Email Address KFoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 58

mailto:KFoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 26 June 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety –January – March 2023 

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/173 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER Vikki Cuthbert (acting) 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period January to March 
2023 to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with 
health and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in 

relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period 
January – March 2023. The statistical information al
[...]
Tips 

Walking Football – access to walking football sessions  
 
 

Page 107

https://www.randomactsofkindness.org/kindness-ideas
https://go.bighealth.com/hubfs/HolidayStress%20BlogPDF_Bundled.pdf?utm_campaign=Q4+Holiday+Stress&utm_medium=email&_hsmi=236081592&_hsenc=p2ANqtz-8MOebmFB1Kf2_h_Nn70S-OSSCzR9WQhzay5w0ye7wEpy-nPMBDmp4wEH0JGIZE-93FQCgph549pDTza9jmIqoBF8AGew&utm_content=236081592&utm_source=hs_email
https://www.yammer.com/api/v1/uploaded_files/1527082770432/preview/?client_application_id=40443904&fallback_to_icon=false&file_type=image&network_id=59101&storage=AZURE&uid=366187626496


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 26 June 2023 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Update Report 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/23/163 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald, Director - Customer 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People & OD and 
Customer Experience 

REPORT AUTHOR Darren Buck 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Committee with an update on our Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Action Plan following the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Progress Report 
Update of 13 March 2023.  

 
1.2 To provide assurance that work is progressing to meet our Equality Outcomes 

and is continuously adapted and improved.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the progress made as part of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 

Plan; 
 
2.2 Approves the approach to further reviewing the data from the aforementioned 

Progress Report and placing a focus of equality, diversity and inclusion work on 
the areas outlined in section 4.3.3 of this report; 

 
2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to report 

to Staff Governance Committee on progress to the Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan on an annual basis which will either be as part of 
Mainstreaming or Progress Report updates or as an independent report in 
years where there is not a Mainstreaming or Progress Report; 

 
2.4 Instructs the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report 

to Staff Governance Committee in advance of the next Mainstreaming Report 
being presented to Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee in March 2025 (dates 
to be confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related content and 
Outcomes.  This will include the annual update on the Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion Action Plan; and 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 14.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s119516/E%20D%20and%20I%20Action%20Plan%20Report%20Final%20050421.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141673/SGC%20Committee%20-%20Mar%2023%20-%20EDI%20Progress%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s141673/SGC%20Committee%20-%20Mar%2023%20-%20EDI%20Progress%20Final.pdf


 
 

2.5 Instructs the Chief Officer – People and Organisation Development to report to 
Staff Governance Committee on any future changes of approach towards the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan or any additional equality, diversity 
and inclusion initiatives and actions that require elected member approval. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 Equality Outcomes 
 
3.1.1 The Council has two Equality Outcomes as an employer in line with the Public 

Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010).  The latest outcomes were 
approved at the former Operational Delivery Committee in March 2021 and are 
for the period 2021-2025.  

 
3.1.2 These outcomes are: 
 

• Improve the diversity of our workforce and address any areas of 
underrepresentation, ensuring that there are equal opportunities for all 
protected groups (with consideration for both internal employees and external 
applicants), with a particular and prio
[...]
0Framework%20Final.pdf


 
 

12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Name Darren Buck 

Title Acting People Development Manager 

Email Address DaBuck@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

 

  

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 13 March 2023 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map - CUS/23/185
	Cluster Risk Register - People & Organisation (4)
	AM - PO

	10.1 Aberdeen Scientific Services Lab Move - RES/23/184
	11.1 Developing the Young Workforce Apprenticeship / Internship Update - CUS/23/153
	11.2 Microsoft Dynamics 365- People and Change Journey - CUS/23/182
	12.1 Policies for People Update - CUS/23/186
	13.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update January to March 2023 - COM/23/173
	Health & Safety Appendix
	Slide 1: SG_H&S_Report_Visuals_V4
	Slide 2: Report
	Slide 3: Incidents - Employee
	Slide 4: Incidents - Third Party
	Slide 5: Incident - Causation
	Slide 6: Operations - Incidents
	Slide 7: Near Miss (Part 1)
	Slide 8: Near Miss (Part 2)
	Slide 9: Operations - Near Miss
	Slide 10: Trend Analysis - Incidents 
	Slide 11: Trend Analysis - Near Miss


	13.2 Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Progress Update - CUS/23/187
	14.1 Equality and Diversity Action Plan - CUS/23/163



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 June 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Boulton, Davidson, Fairfull, 
Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, Massey, McLeod and Thomson. 

 
Trade Union Advisers:- Carole Thorpe and Ron Constable (EIS); Kevin Masson  

and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig 
(UNITE); and Fiona Sales (UCATT). 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed  here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 13 MARCH 2023 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 13 March 2023 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 14 (Equality and 
Diversity Policy) and 18 (Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness 

Report); and 
(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 

 
 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=8518&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26 June 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

CLUSTER RISK REGISTER AND ASSURANCE MAP - CUS/23/185 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which 

presented the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map in accordance with Staff 

Governance Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that risks were being 
managed effectively within the People and Organisational Development Cluster. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map set out in 

Appendices A and B. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers had advised that the risk register would be updated 
depending on the outcome of the UNITE/GMB ballot of school staff; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the risk register and assurance map. 
 

 
ABERDEEN SCIENTIFIC SERVICES LAB MOVE - RES/23/184 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

provided a high level summery of Aberdeen Scientific Services Labs’ (ASSL) move to 

the James Hutton Institute and the benefits to staff and the service. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the progress and achievement of Aberdeen Scientific Services 
Labs’ (ASSL) move to James Hutton Institute, the engagement with team members 

throughout this change and the benefits and opportunities realised for staff through this. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE APPRENTICESHIP / INTERNSHIP 
UPDATE - CUS/23/153 

 
6. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 21 November 2022, the 

Committee had before it a report which provided an update on activity to develop the 
young workforce, namely:- 

 the Apprenticeship programme; 

 internships for Care Experienced Young People; and 

 ABZ Campus – Employability Pathway Programme. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26 June 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development had advised 

that officers could investigate how Elected Members might be able to become 
involved with mentoring young people in future; and 

(b) note the progress of the continuing work to develop the young workforce, to do 

this in line with the Council’s Local Outcome Improvement Plan commitments, 
and to shape the workforce for the future. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would circulate the gender breakdown of the pupils involved 

in the ABZ Campus Employability Pathway Programme to Members and Trade 
Union Advisers outwith the meeting; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
MICROSOFT DYNAMICS 365- PEOPLE AND CHANGE JOURNEY - CUS/23/182 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which set out 

the change journey to date for staff through the introduction of Dynamics 365 as the 
Client Relationship Management tool across Social Care. The report also set out the 

next steps for the project. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the change journey and the adoption and change management tools and 

methods used within that in embedding Dynamics 365; 
(b) note the engagement techniques, including end-user co-design, which had fed 

into the development of the tool and its roll-out as part of the overall approach to 
workforce engagement as the Council moved through transformation, and to 
include these approaches in the implementation of the Workforce Delivery Plan; 

(c) note the meeting of the Council’s commitments within that plan, specifically 
around ensuring the right skills were in place, with the right support and that 

empowered people would take effective decisions to meet the needs of 
customers and, with the effective use of data and digital, allow limited public 
resources to be targeted; and 

(d) note that the innovative use of Dynamics 365 for Social Work had resulted in the 
project being a finalist at this year’s Local Government Chronicle awards. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers could circulate information to Members and Trade Union 

Advisers outwith the meeting as to how Dynamics 365 operated, and that the 
presentation which had been given to other local authorities could be arranged for 

Members if required; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26 June 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

POLICIES FOR PEOPLE UPDATE - CUS/23/186 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which provided 

an update on the application to date of the revised Managing Discipline, Managing 

Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the data provided regarding the usage and application of the policies; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to undertake 
a deep dive of the data to identify areas, managers and employees who would 

benefit from additional support and early intervention to prevent escalation of 
issues; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to take action 

to reduce the length of time currently being taken at each stage of the policies as 
set out in paragraph 3.16 in the report; and 

(d) to instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report 
disciplinary, grievance and dignity and respect at work data to the Staff 
Governance Committee on an annual basis. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers were looking into designing refresher training for Investigating 
Officers, but that meantime, they could retake the online course or book into face 
to face training; 

(ii) in relation to mediation, to note that officers would circulate information to 
Members and Trade Union Advisers outwith the meeting in relation to how many 

meetings had been held in person or online; and 
(iii) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY TO MARCH 

2023 - COM/23/173 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented statistical health and safety performance information for the three month 
reporting period January to March 2023 to provide Members with the opportunity to 

monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the report, particularly in relation to 

how data was presented in respect of incidents within the Operations cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee  note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, 
performance, trends, and improvements. 

 



5 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26 June 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would look to break down the Operations incidents data 
further in future reports; 

(ii) to note that officers would alter the cover report for future meetings to reflect that 

reporting near miss incidents also prevented escalation; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the report.  

 
 
EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE - 

CUS/23/187 
 

10. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 21 February 2022, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which set out the review of 
the impact of the Employee Mental Health Action Plan and proposed further 

amendments following that review, as well as including an update on the action taken to 
support employee mental health over the past 12 months. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) approve the Mental Health Action Plan and support the work outlined to address 
and improve employee mental health and wellbeing; and 

(b) note the proactive actions carried out so far to address and support positive 
employee mental health; and note the variety of initiatives, activities, training and 
support made available to employees during the last 12 months. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would invite Trade Union representatives to the training 
provided to managers; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - CUS/23/163 
 
11. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Director of Customer which set out an update on the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan, and provided assurance that work was 

progressing to meet the Council’s Equality Outcomes and was continuously adapted and 
improved. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the progress made as part of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 
Plan; 



6 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

26 June 2023 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) approve the approach to further reviewing the data from the aforementioned 

Progress Report and placing a focus of equality, diversity and inclusion work on 
the areas outlined in section 4.3.3 of the report; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development to report to 

Staff Governance Committee on progress to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Action Plan on an annual basis which will either be as part of Mainstreaming or 

Progress Report updates or as an independent report in years where there is not 
a Mainstreaming or Progress Report; 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer - People and Organisational Development to report to 

Staff Governance Committee in advance of the next Mainstreaming Report being 
presented to Anti-Poverty and Inequality Committee in March 2025 (dates to be 

confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related content and Outcomes. 
This will include the annual update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action 
Plan; and 

(e) instruct the Chief Officer – People and Organisation Development to report to 
Staff Governance Committee on any future changes of approach towards the 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan or any additional equality, diversity 
and inclusion initiatives and actions that require elected member approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would endeavour to include numbers alongside percentages 

in future reports to assist in providing clarity; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 


